ALTON CITY COUNCIL MEETING
Minutes of Regular Session
Tuesday, October 14, 2025

Mayor Vande Griend called the meeting to order at 6:00 P.M. with Council members Frederes,
Jorgensen, Mulder, and Plathe present. Also present were Dale Oltmans and Laurie Tentinger.

Motion by Mulder and second by Frederes to approve the agenda. Ayes 4

Motion by Jorgensen and second by Plathe to approve the minutes from the September 16, 2025,

meeting. Ayes 4

Motion by Jorgensen and second by Frederes to accept the financial reports as presented. Ayes 4

Motion by Mulder and second by Plathe to approve the bills as presented. Ayes 4

OCTOBER 2025 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

VYENDOR

AALBERS EXCAVATING/TRUCKING
ACCESS SYSTEMS

AFLAC

AGSTATE

AGRIVISION EQUIPMENT
AMERICAN PUBLIC GAS ASSOC
AMERICAN STATE BANK
ANALYTICAL & CONSULTING
ARNOLD MOTOR SUPPLY
AUTOMATIC BUILDING CONTROLS
BOLKEMA REPAIR LLC

BOMGAARS

CENTURY BUSINESS PRODUCTS
CENTURY CABINETS, LLC

CITY OF ORANGE CITY

CITY OF ORANGE CITY

CLAYTON ENERGY CORPORATION
CLAYTON ENERGY CORPORATION
CONNECTIONS INC

DEWILD GRANT RECKERT & ASSOC
ECHO GROUP INC

EMERGENCY APPARATUS MAINT
EMERGENCY SERVICES MARKETING
GREENWORLD

GROEBNER & ASSOCIATES INC
HUISMAN REAL ESTATE, LLC
INDUSTRIAL CHEM LABS

IOWA ONE CALL

IOWA STATE TREASURER

IPERS COLLECTIONS

KGM

KOPETSKYS ACE

KORVER LAWN CARE

MADDEN, ORVAL

MARVS OUTDOOR POWER & EQUIP.

PRODUCT/SERVICE

RED ROCK

COPIER FEES

AFLAC-PRE-TAX

FUEL

REPAIRS, MAINTENANCE, PARTS
MEMBERSHIP DUES

FED/FICA TAX

COMPLIANCE TESTING

AIR FILTER, SUPPLIES

ALARM SYSTEM TEST

STARTER REPLACEMENT
DRILL/DRIVER, HAMMER, BIT SET
COPIER & PRINTER FEES

FILE DRAWERS

LAW ENFORCEMENT, GAS CONTRACT
POOL MANAGEMENT

GAS RESERVATION

GAS COMMODITY

EMPLOYEE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM
LIFT STATION - FLOOD
TERMINAL BOX, SEALANT

PUMP TEST & SERVICE
IAMRESPONDING SUBSCRIPTION
TREES

EF CAPS, REPAIRS, COUPLINGS
TIF REBATE

DEGREASER

LOCATES

STATE TAX

IPERS

GAS COUPLINGS

LEDS, SUPPLIES

LAWN MAINTENANCE

CREDIT BALANCE REFUND
TRIMMER LINE

AMOUNT
$942.17
$46.97
$536.85
$1,932.66
$6,166.76
$445.00
$12,367.18
$214.28
$135.97
$844.00
$632.38
$521.80
$184.42
$450.00
$60,460.00
$4,000.00
$3,697.81
$3,783.90
$84.84
$446.00
$750.11
$4,175.69
$349.00
$12,545.10
$1,091.80
$30,000.00
$979.78
$36.90
$1,257.15
$8,465.96
$474.77
$78.70
$675.00
$352.38
$23.50



MID SIOUX OPPORTUNITY
MIDAMERICAN ENERGY
MIDAMERICAN ENERGY

MISSOURI RIVER ENERGY SERVICES
MISSOURI RIVER ENERGY SERVICES
MUNICIPAL MANAGEMENT CORP
MUNICIPAL UTIL-BILLS

NEAL CHASE LUMBER CO

NO STREAKING INC

OERTEL, CHARLES

ORANGE CITY MUNICIPAL UTILITIES
ONE OFFICE SOLUTION

ORANGE CITY SANITATION

P & K PEST CONTROL

PAYROLL

PCC

PEFA, INC

PLUIM PUBLISHING CO., INC.
PREMIER COMMUNICATIONS
PRINCIPAL LIFE

RICE SIGNS

SIOUX COUNTY RECORDER
SIOUXLAND GLASS

SIOUXLAND PRESS

TREASURER - STATE OF IOWA
TREASURER - STATE OF IOWA
TREASURER OF STATE

U. S. POSTMASTER

UNUM LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY
USA BLUE BOOK

VANDONGE, CARTER

VAN WYK CONCRETE

VEENSTRA & KIMM INC

VERIZON

VISA

WELLMARK BLUE CROSS/BLUE SHIELD

WESCO DISTRIBUTION, INC.
WEST IOWA TELEPHONE
WIELENGA PROPERTIES, LLC

PROJECT SHARE

ELECTRIC - BLOWOFF VALVE
STREET LIGHTS

ELECTRIC

TRAINING

LEAK SURVEY

UTILITIES

SUPPLIES, OIL ABSORBENT
WINDOW CLEANING

UTILITY DEPOSIT & CREDIT REFUND
BULK WATER

PAPER

GARBAGE HAULING

PEST CONTROL

PAYROLL 9/30/2025

RESCUE BILLING

GAS COMMODITY
PERFORATED PAPER

IT SERVICES

GROUP INSURANCE

SIGNS & POSTS

ATV REGISTRATION
WINDSHIELD REPAIR

FEMA APPLICATION

WATER EXCISE TAX

SALES TAX

UNCLAIMED PROPERTY
POSTAGE

GROUP INSURANCE

GAUGES

UTILITY DEPOSIT REFUND
STREET REPAIR

CONSULTING - FLOOD

CELL PHONES

TRAINING, MICROSOFT, SUPPLIES
GROUP INSURANCE

STREET LIGHTS, TRANSFORMER BASE
TELEPHONE, FAX, INTERNET
GAS SERVICE BORING

TOTAL ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

$155.00
$23.84
$347.32
$40,335.44
$99.00
$600.00
$2,990.81
$689.82
$99.00
$151.30
$18,765.83
$341.40
$9,571.75
$85.00
$40,798.21
$186.32
$3,572.70
$83.00
$1,050.00
$285.74
$3,977.50
$20.50
$65.00
$39.00
$1,838.69
$3,126.48
$276.62
$500.00
$812.63
$317.90
$90.97
$2,673.30
$298.00
$659.68
$1,904.06
$9,749.25
$10,732.00
$770.10

$2,640.00
$319,871.99

UTILITIES: Tentinger reviewed the current bad debt accounts with the Council, set forth a proposal for

all final billed bad debt accounts, and the adjustments that would need to be made to accounts if the

policy was adopted.

RESOLUTION 25-33: “A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF ALTON, IOWA,

APPROVING A FINAL BILLED DEBT POLICY” was introduced and moved for adoption by
Council Member Mulder. Plathe seconded the motion to adopt.

On roll call vote:

Ayes: Mulder, Plathe, Jorgensen Frederes

Nays: None
Absent: Kleinhesselink



Whereupon the Mayor declared the Resolution duly adopted.

RESOLUTION 25-34: “RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE CITY
CLERK/TREASURER TO WRITE-OFF CERTAIN UTILITY ACCOUNTS AS
UNCOLLECTIBLE” was introduced and moved for adoption by Council Member Jorgensen.
Frederes seconded the motion to adopt.

On roll call vote:

Ayes: Jorgensen, Frederes, Mulder, Plathe
Nays: None

Absent: Kleinhesselink

Whereupon the Mayor declared the Resolution duly adopted.
Tentinger proposed an incentive for residents to sign up electronic statements.

Motion by Jorgensen and second by Plathe to approve a one-time discount of $5 for residents
who sign up for electronic statements. Ayes 4

Oltmans spoke to the Council regarding Municipal Management Corp’s leak detection contract.

Motion by Plathe and second by Frederes to approve the proposed contract with Municipal
Management Corp for five years. Ayes 4

Oltmans informed the Council that the City may want to look at a read-only option or another
year with the prior software provider to ensure all data is preserved.

Motion by Jorgensen and second by Frederes to approve exploring service from gWorks for
another year. Ayes 4

LIBRARY:

RESOLUTION 25-35: “A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF ALTON, IOWA,
TRANSFERRING FUNDS FROM THE LOCAL OPTION SALES TAX FUND TO THE
CAPITAL BUILDING FUND” was introduced and moved for adoption by Council Member
Plathe. Frederes seconded the motion to adopt.

On roll call vote:

Ayes: Plathe, Frederes, Mulder, Jorgensen
Nays: None

Absent: Kleinhesselink

Whereupon the Mayor declared the Resolution duly adopted.

RESOLUTION 25-36: “A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF ALTON, IOWA,
TRANSFERRING $150,000 FROM THE ELECTRIC FUND IN THE FORM OF A



LOAN, TO THE CAPITAL BUILDING FUND FOR THE LIBRARY RETAINING
WALL PROJECT” was introduced and moved for adoption by Council Member Jorgensen.
Plathe seconded the motion to adopt.

On roll call vote:

Ayes: Jorgensen, Plathe, Frederes, Mulder
Nays: None

Absent: Kleinhesselink

Whereupon the Mayor declared the Resolution duly adopted.

RESOLUTION 25-37: “RESOLUTION APPROVING CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT
AND BOND FOR THE LIBRARY RETAINING WALL PROJECT” was introduced and
moved for adoption by Council Member Mulder. Frederes seconded the motion to adopt.

On roll call vote:

Ayes: Mulder, Frederes, Plathe, Jorgensen
Nays: None

Absent: Kleinhesselink

Whereupon the Mayor declared the Resolution duly adopted.

LEGAL ISSUE: Mulder informed the Council that he and Plathe met with Jody Nibbelink
regarding the building permit violation. After discussion Nibbelink was positive, he could get all
issues handled by November 1 if the Council would agree to freeze penalties from October 9 —
November 1. If the issues have not all been successfully addressed the penalties would be
retroactively applied.

Motion by Mulder and second by Jorgensen to freeze penalties being assessed to the Train Station
starting October 9 on the condition that all outlined issues be addressed by November 1. If
outlined issues are not complete by November, penalties will be retroactively assessed. Ayes 4

FISCAL YEAR 25 ANNUAL CITY STREET FINANCE-REPORT: Oltmans presented,
and the Council reviewed the Annual City Street Finance Report for Fiscal Year 25.

Motion by Jorgensen and second by Frederes to accept the Fiscal Year 25 Street Finance Report.
Ayes 4

FISCAL YEAR 25 ANNUAL FINANCE-REPORT: Oltmans presented, and the Council
reviewed the Annual Finance Report for Fiscal Year 25.

Motion by Jorgensen and second by Plathe to accept the Fiscal Year 25 Annual Finance Report.
Ayes 4

ANNUAL URBAN RENEWAL REPORT: Oltmans presented the Annual Urban Renewal
Report.

Motion by Mulder and second by Plathe to accept the Annual Urban Renewal Report as
submitted. Ayes 4



PERSONNEL: Oltmans presented the employee benefits package as submitted by Drew
Heying.

Motion by Mulder and second by Frederes to approve the employee benefits package as
submitted by Drew Heying. Ayes 4

2024 FLOODING: Oltmans informed the Council that the City has been assigned another new
project manager which is the sixth PDM. Several projects have been completed and are waiting
for FEMA to process.

OTHER BUSINESS: Oltmans informed the Council that Electric Superintendent Scott
Bortscheller has been presented with an opportunity to volunteer on the Light Up Navajo VII
project through Missouri River Energy Services. The project installs electricity to homes on the
Navajo Reservation, with up to 10,000 homes that have never had electricity. It was the
consensus of the Council to allow Bortscheller to work on the project, take the City pick-up, and
be paid his normal wage.

Jorgensen informed the Council that Sioux Golf & Country Club has received money from
insurance to cover the storm damage. The Club would like to put on an appreciation night for
those that volunteered with the clean-up. They would also like to use the insurance funds to
remove all the trees affected by emerald ash borers at one time instead of in stages as well as
redo the kitchen and bar floors.

Motion by Frederes and second by Plathe to adjourn the meeting at 6:46 PM. Ayes 4

Mayor City Clerk/Administrator
Dan Vande Griend Dale Oltmans

September Revenue

General Fund $72,157.20 Capital Disaster Fund $54,975.76
RUT Fund $19,204.49 Capital Parks & Trails Fund $348.76
Employee Benefits Fund $3,004.89 Water Fund $31,033.69
Local Option Sales Tax Fund $25,546.34 Sewer Fund $30,625.28
TIF — FVM2 Phase 1 Fund $2,027.99 Electric Fund $135,039.54
TIF — FVM2 Phase 2 Fund $10,493.47 Gas Fund $30,744.61
Debt Service Fund $18,334.88 Storm Water Fund $2.827.30
Capital Equipment Fund $512.99

Total Receipts $436,877.19



